

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 1358/2013

SHAMIM ALAM

...Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DINESH AGARWAL

...Respondent(s)

ORDER

In this appeal, what is in challenge is the impugned order dismissing the election petition calling in question the election conducted to the 13-Laxman Chowk Legislative Assembly Constituency, District Dehradun in the year 2007.

Learned counsel for the respondent submitted that the tenure has lapsed. Further, the election petition was dismissed by the High Court.

In the circumstances, we dispose of this appeal as infructuous.

Pending application(s) shall stand disposed of.

.....**J.**
(B.V. NAGARATHNA)

.....**J.**
(UJJAL BHUYAN)

**NEW DELHI;
FEBRUARY 12, 2026**

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.4

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 1358/2013

SHAMIM ALAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DINESH AGARWAL

Respondent(s)

Date : 12-02-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, AOR (Not present)

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Harshit Khanduja, Adv.
Mr. Rushabh Kapadia, Adv.
Mr. Pulkit Khanduja, Adv.
Mr. Vasu Pandit, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Civil Appeal is disposed of as infructuous in terms
of the signed order.

Pending application(s) shall stand disposed of.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)